Public Document Pack

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee

- GENERAL PURPOSES
COMMITTEE

Date & Time

-

WEDNESDAY 16 APRIL, 2014 AT 10.00 AM

Venue

-

ANGLIA ROOM, THE CONFERENCE SUITE,
ELIZABETH HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring Persons attending the meeting are
further information, or with specific requested to turn off mobile phones
questions, are asked to raise these with
the appropriate officer at least two
working days before the meeting. If the
information requested is available, this
will be provided, and reported to
Committee.
Members:
Mr P.J. Duigan (Chairman)
Mr T R Carter (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr C. S. Clark

Mr R.F. Goreham
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr B J Skull
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A.L. Steward
Mr D.R. Williams JP

Member Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Monday, 7 April 2014

Please ask for Helen McAleer: Telephone (01362) 656381
e-mail: helen.mcaleer@breckland.gov.uk

General Purposes Committee
16 April 2014
PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Page(s)
herewith

1.

MINUTES

1-7

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014.
2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are not to
participate and must leave the room, for the whole of an agenda item to
which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.
In the interests of transparency, Members may also wish to declare any
other interests they have in relation to an agenda item, that support the
Nolan principles detailed within the Code of Conduct.

4.

URGENT BUSINESS
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act
1972.

5.

NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING

To note the names of any non-Members who wish to address the
meeting.
6.

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE : 3 APRIL 2014

To Follow

To adopt the unconfirmed minutes of the Special Local Joint Consultative
Committee meeting held on 3 April 2014.
7.

DEVELOPING STRONGER COMMUNITIES

8 - 11

Report of the Assistant Director of Commissioning.
8.

PRIDE IN BRECKLAND

12 - 16

Report of the Assistant Director of Commissioning.
9.

LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY POLICY STATEMENT

17 - 35

Report of the Director of Commissioning.
10.

PRP SCHEME AND PAY AWARD 2014/15
Report of the Director of Commissioning.

11.

NEXT MEETING
To note that the next meeting will be held on 8 May 2014 at 10.00am in the
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham.

36 - 42

Agenda Item 1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Held on Wednesday, 19 February 2014 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr P.J. Duigan (Chairman)
Mr T R Carter (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr C. S. Clark

Mr R.F. Goreham
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr B J Skull
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A.L. Steward
Mr D.R. Williams JP

Also Present
Mr W.H.C. Smith

In Attendance
Ruth Hassall
Helen McAleer
Richard Wills

-

HR Manager
Senior Committee Officer
Breckland Training Services Manager
Action By

5/14 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2014 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
6/14 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA

ITEM 5)
Councillor Smith was in attendance as Executive Member for Corporate
Services and Quality Assurance with responsibility for Human Resources
and Training.
7/14 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE : 6 FEBRUARY 2014

(AGENDA ITEM 6)
The Minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee (LJCC) meeting
held on 6 February 2014 had been handed to Members before the
meeting commenced.
The Chairman of the LJCC said that they had been very impressed by
the presentations.
1

1

General Purposes Committee
19 February 
[...]
otiate on the
split of the pot between the three categories.
It was acknowledged that times were lean and the Council was not in a
position to offer large salary increases therefore additional elements of
reward had also been looked at, which would not significantly increase
costs.
It was proposed to roll-out Total Rewards which would enable staff to
buy things through a ‘salary sacrifice’ scheme. Currently child care
2

2

General Purposes Committee
19 February 2014
Action By

vouchers could be purchased in that way. In future it was intended that
cycling and computing schemes would be introduced along with the
chance to buy shop vouchers which would give a small discount. Staff
would also have the opportunity to buy up to an additional five days’
leave with the reduction in salary being spread across the year. It was
not expected that the uptake of that option would be great, but it would
be useful for planning parental leave. All cases would have to be agreed
by the individual’s Manager.
Finally, it was proposed to remove Grade 12 and uplift the bottom of
Grade 11 to ensure that the lowest salary equalled the Living Wage.
Councillor Smith said the report was exactly what he had asked for. He
wanted to get the linkage between pay and performance management
back and to develop a quality assurance scheme in the Council. The
new system was designed to motivate. The criticism of the current
system was that it was diluted and not worth having. The change would
reintroduce a more robust system which would be tied into the
Performance Management system with four review periods compared to
the current two. There would be a greater ‘hands-on’ review of
performance so that people would know how they were doing.
He thanked Officers for the work they had done. The proposal would not
inflate the wage budget but would create the means to reward people.
Councillor Borrett asked what assurance there would be that the setting
of targets and the carrying out of reviews would form part of a Managers’
targets.
The HR Manager advised that completion of mid-year targets was
already a Senior Management target.
Councillor Smith explained that the Performance Management system
was governed by indicators with Member input. Scrutiny and Audit
would review the system thereby enhancing the power of Members to
influence the motivation and activities of Officers.
Councillor Williams said that the LJCC had suggested that if an
appraiser was absent when a review was due, that individual’s Manager
should take over the appraisal to ensure there was no delay in target
setting. The flaw in the existing system was that targets were not
updated regularly and therefore were not always relevant. The new
system would overcome that problem and the Union were very
appreciative of that.
Councillor Clark asked how many staff were under achieving and was
advised that there were only two or three a year, based on those taken
through the capability procedure.
Councillor Bambridge suggested that 360 Assessment should be used.
3

3

General Purposes Committee
19 February 2014
Action By

The HR Manager explained that 360 Assessment was the gold standard
and was a system where individuals received feedback from their
managers, peers and those below them. However, to be effective it had
to be administered externally which would involve a cost.
Councillor Steward thought the new proposals seemed comprehensive
and anything that could incentivise staff was good.
Councillor Goreham agreed in essence but was concerned about the
appraisal of those at the top. He wanted assurance that Senior
Managers received the same scrutiny and performance management as
those at the bottom. He also asked if staff agreed with the changes as
the Council needed a happy work force.
The HR Manager confirmed that the scheme was applied across the
board from the very top down and all appraisals were recorded by the
HR department.
Councillor Williams confirmed that at the LJCC meeting Unison had been
in ag
[...]
e Chairman asked about the value of the internal training that BTS
provided to Members and Officers at no cost and the BTS Manager
thought that it would equate to a large percentage of the annual training
budget.
The BTS Manager left the room whilst Members discussed the
recommendations.
Councillor Stasiak was concerned that if the BTS Manager left it would
have a serious impact on the Service and Councillor Smith agreed. He
explained his thoughts on the way forward.
Councillor Williams advised that the LJCC had supported the proposal to
keep the BTS Manager.
Other Members agreed and Councillor Goreham remarked that it was
brilliant to listen to the BTS Manager as he had such enthusiasm, drive
and motivation. He was also appreciative of the enthusiasm of the
Executive Member.
RESOLVED that:
(1)
(2)

(3)

the success of the project’s first year as described in the
BTS Annual Review be noted;
the Breckland Training Services Manager’s post be made
permanent and the Breckland Training Service be
continued as a cost recovery service in line with its three
year goals; and
the current HR training team structure be reviewed.

The meeting closed at 11.50 am

CHAIRMAN

7

7

Agenda Item 7

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
Report of

Portfolio Holder for Community and Environmental Services

To:

LJCC 3rd April 2014
General Purposes 16th April 2014

(Author:

Riana Rudland – Community Development Manager)

Subject:

DEVELOPING
STRONGER
COMMUNITIES:
COMMUNICATIONS APPRENTICE

Purpose:

To provide members with options regarding the allocation of under spend and
unallocated external funding for projects that deliver two key corporate
objectives.

MARKETING

AND

Recommendation: That Members agree to:
1. Increase the Establishment by 1 FTE and approve the appointment of an
apprentice on a two year fixed term contract to support marketing and
communication activity on Developing Stronger Communities and Pride in
Breckland.

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

Currently there are two pots of external funding hel
[...]
TIONS
•

Option 1 – Approve the appointment of an apprentice to support marketing and
communications activity focussing on Developing Stronger Communities and
Pride in Breckland. This post will ensure that there is improved promotion of
events and activities not just those led by the Council, but also activities led by
the community. It is proposed that £34,173 is allocated from the remaining Future
Jobs Fund under spend and the Leadership of Place monies to fund this post
and associated marketing budget.

•

Option 2 - Do nothing.

3.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1

The appointment of a Marketing and Communications apprentice and the proposed
programme of activity helps achieve two key corporate priorities: To have Pride in
Breckland and Developing Stronger Communities.

3.2

By working closely with our communities and partners we will:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)
j)

Improve communications
Promote community involvement
Create links with the community, business and local self-help groups
Offer advice on improving the environment
Raise standards and promote best practice
Provide a quality service
Engage with hard to reach groups
Provide opportunities to up-skill the community
Promote activities which enhance health, wellbeing and quality of life
Continually monitor and evaluate our services to improve efficiency

3.3

The appointment of a Marketing and Communications Apprentice will ensure that
maximum publicity is achieved from activities as well as ensuring the communities are
aware of the opportunities available to them. In addition, it will provide support to the
communities is terms of publicising their own events and activities to a wider audience.

4.

EXPECTED BENEFITS
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

A sense of Pride in the district
Investment directly into community activity
Improved community engagement
Improved community cohesion
Environmental improvements
Increased volunteering and volunteering opportunities
Opportunities for member engagement at a local level
Vo
[...]
eadership of Place fund. This will be a
temporary increase to the establishment.
The costing includes car allowance and mobile phone costs, and the appointment has
been estimated at a basic salary cost of £9,000 per year for an apprentice. Other costs
will be for development and training over the 2 years.
The balance on the reserve for these funds totals is £34,200 as at the 28th January 2014.
Financial Risk
Should the post be recruited at a higher level than estimated cost of an apprentice then
either an additional contribution from the Pride funds will be required or the development
and training allocation be reduced.

This PB is valid for 3 months from PB
date
03/04/2014

If this PB is not longer required please
advise Finance
Page 1 of 1

11

If there are changes to the original
report it may invalidate this document,
it must be reviewed by Finance.
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1
\7\5\AI00019571\$lhfqkebs.doc

Agenda Item 8

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
Report of

Portfolio holder for Community and Environmental Services

To:

LJCC 3rd April 2014
General Purposes 16th April 2014

(Author:

Riana Rudland – Community Development Manager)

Subject:

Pride in Breckland

Purpose:

To provide members with options regarding the allocation of Pride in
Breckland funding.

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Committee recommend to Cabinet
that:
1. Breckland Council increases the establishment by 1 FTE and creates a Pride in
Breckland Officer post on a 2 year fixed term contract funded by the Second Homes
Council Tax Grant received from Norfolk County Council for community related
projects.

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

Breckland Council receives circa. £100,000 per annum through a Second Homes
Council Tax Grant received from Norfolk County Council for community related projects.
Historically, this money has been used to fund the Pride in Breckland programme. The
Pride Board has been established to steer the future of the Pride in Breckland
programme and allocate funding through
[...]
ies relating to external funding as well as

ensure that steps are taken to make the Pride programme more sustainable longer term.
It will therefore be necessary to strike a balance between small local projects and larger,
forward looking initiatives.
1.6

Members of the Pride Board are also taking positive steps to ensure that the grants
process is better publicised and more widely accessed.

2.

OPTIONS
•

Option 1 – Breckland Council increases the establishment by 1 FTE and
creates a Pride in Breckland Officer post on a 2 year fixed term contract funded
by Second Homes Council Tax income. It is envisaged that this officer will take
an active role in encouraging community activity and ensuring that appropriate
support and training is delivered where it is required within the communities.

•

Option 2 – to not recommend the appointment of a Pride in Breckland Officer.

3.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1

The proposed programme of activity helps achieve two key corporate priorities: To have
Pride in Breckland and to develop Stronger Communities. The intention is that this
officer will:
•

3.2

Build on the success of our Pride in Breckland programme and deliver a
programme of activity which reinvigorates and strengthens the ethos of Pride
Promote street cleanliness, waste minimisation and recycling Work with ward
members to develop their role as community champions. Ensure communities
are developed in a sensitive and sustainable way to protect our environment.
Engage with communities about the delivery of local facilities and recreational
spaces. Improve health, well-being of our community using a range of
engagement tools and activities as well as act as a point of contact within the
Council for the Community.

The following is a list of some of the projects that could be delivered or supported by the
Pride Officer to compliment the overall programme of activity. It is not meant to be in an
exhaustive or prescriptive list, however it is based on historical success
[...]
 the Council,
the Chief Executive, and the remuneration of the lowest paid employee (as
defined in the ‘Pay Floor’ paragraph above), is within a 10:1 ratio.
Future appointments and interim arrangements
In the event of a vacancy – Chief Executive, Chief Officer or other employee –
the arrangements set out above will apply in respect of permanent appointments.
If the need arises to provide agency or interim cover the policy is to seek to cap
the cost of that appointment at no more than that of the permanent appointment
taking into account additional employment costs – pension contributions, national
insurance, paid leave etc. However, where necessary a higher “market rate” will
be paid to secure a suitable individual and market rate will be established by
reference to soft market testing, external advice and dialogue with peer
authorities.
Publication and access to information
The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of Chief
Officers will be set out in this document and published on the Council’s website.

Deleted: Pay Policy Statement
BDC 2014_15_Tracked
changes
Deleted: Pay Policy Statement
BDC 2014_15

Pay Policy Statement BDC 2014_15_Tracked changes.doc

35

Agenda Item 10
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
Report of: Ruth Hassall, Shared HR Manager
To:

Local Joint Consultative Committee – 3 April 2014
General Purposes Committee – 16 April 2014

Subject: PRP Scheme and Pay Award 2014/15 for Breckland Council
Purpose: To seek approval of the PRP and pay awards (for 2014/15)
Recommendation(s):
It is recommended that the Council/Committee:
1) Consider the pay claim from UNISON
2) Agree the proposed response, (at paragraph 2.3) as follows:
• Award staff a Basic Performance Increase (BPI) of 1% of salary;
• Award staff consolidated PRP payments to be made, using the following ratings
to determine % values (ratings taken from the 2012/13 annual appraisals):
−
−
−

Exceptional = 1.0%
Overachieving = 0.5%
Performing = 0%

3) Uplift pay scales (minimum and maximums) by 1.0%;
4) Use the agreed process and eligibility guidelines applied from 2013/14 (at
Appendix C).
1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

The agreed budget for pay awards for 2014/15 is 1.325%. This compares to 1.325%
in 2013/14 and 0.325% in 2012/13.

1.2

Under the current scheme, staff PRP and pay awards are made up of the following
two elements:
• A Basic Performance Increase (BPI) – consolidated to an individual’s
annual salary rated Performing and above. This percentage would also be
the basis for reviewing and increasing the top and bottom of the salary
scales for each grade;
• Performance Related Pay (PRP) award – consolidated into an individual’s
annual salary. This award would be dictated by an individual’s performance
rating. Performance related pay was introduced following the withdrawal of
the former incremental pay scheme.

1.3

Under the current PRP scheme award values (%) have been applied based on the
individual Officer’s performance rating from the Annual Appraisal scheme. Pay
awards processed in these previous years were applied as follows:
• Performing = 1% (the Basic Performance Increase)
• Overachieving = Basic Performance Increase plus an additional 0.5%
• Exceptional = Basic Performance Increase plus an additional 1.0%

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\5\AI00019569\$qneemlvg.doc03/04/2014

36

Based on the expected split of these ratings (what % of staff should be awarded each
rating) this was costed on the basis of the average of 1.325%.
1.4

Unison have submitted a pay claim and have requested that the overall ‘pot’ for pay
awards be 2%.

2

OPTIONS

2.1

Agree that no pay award will be granted this year. This option carries risk in relation
to the effectiveness of appraisals, as it removes the incentive to achieve high
performance for increased remuneration.

2.2

To agree to the pay award requested by UNISON of a 2% increase to the overall
pay-bill. This option would require an increase in the budgeted funds, as at present
an increase of 1.325% has been included in the budget for 2014/15.

2.3

Agree to the payment and awarding of salary increases as applied in 2013/14, i.e.:
Basic Performance Increase
•
•
•

Apply a 1.0% consolidated (up to the maximum of the pay band) ‘Basic
Performance Increase’ to all staff in post on 31st March 2014;
Uplift the pay scale minimums and maximums by 1.0% with effect from 1
April 2014 (see appendix A); the BPI to be applied to salaries first, before
the scales are uplifted;
To be effective from 1 April 2014.

Performance Related Pay
•

In addition to the BPI award above, consolidated PRP payments to be made,
using the following ratings to determine % values (ratings taken from the 2012/13
annual appraisals):
−
−
−
•
•

2.4

Exceptional = 1.0%
Overachieving = 0.5%
Performing = 0%

Awards consolidated up to the maximum of the respective pay band,
meaning that non-consolidated PRP payments will be made where
employees reach the maximum of their pay band.
To be effective from 1 April 2014.

To agree to an increase of 1.325%, but implement the apportionment of awards as
per the agreed process for the next financial year, i.e.:
Performance Increase
•
•
•

Apply a 1.0% consolidated (up to the maximum of the pay band) ‘Basic
Performance Increase’ to all staff in post on 31st March 2014;
Uplift the pay scale minimums and maximums by 1.0% with effect from 1
April 2014 (see appendix A); the BPI to be applied to salaries first, before
the scales are uplifted;
To be effective from 1 April 2014.

Awards for Overachieving and Exceptional
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\5\AI00019569\$qneemlvg.doc03/04/2014

37

•

Applying awards for Exceptional and Overachieving on the basis of the numbers
who are identified as achieving either category. This means that at present the
% increase applicable can not be identified, but the overall cost can be limited to
0.325% of the overall salaries budget.
• Awards consolidated up to the maximum of the respective pay band,
meaning that non-consolid

Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Held on Wednesday, 16 April 2014 at 10.00 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr P.J. Duigan (Chairman)
Mr T R Carter (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr C. S. Clark

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr B J Skull
Mrs A.L. Steward
Mr D.R. Williams JP

Also Present
Mrs L.S. Turner
In Attendance
Ruth Hassall
Helen McAleer
Riana Rudland

-

HR Manager
Senior Committee Officer
Community Development Manager &
Interim Environmental Services Manager

Action By

12/14 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
13/14 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chapman-Allen,
Goreham and Stasiak.
14/14 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 5)
Councillor Turner, Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Community &
Environmental Services, was in attendance.
15/14 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE : 3 APRIL 2014 (AGENDA
ITEM 6)
The Minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee (LJCC) meeting held on
3 April 2014 had been tabled for Members.
The Chairman of the LJCC drew attention to the changes in Legislation referred
to at Minute No 17/14.
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the LJCC meeting held on
3 April 2014 be adopted.

1

General Purposes Committee
16 April 2014
Action By

16/14 DEVELOPING STRONGER COMMUNITIES (AGENDA ITEM 7)
The Community Development Manager presented the report which sought
approval to increase the establishment by one full time equivalent to appoint an
apprentice on a two year, fixed term contract.
There were two pots of unallocated money which were left over from previous
funding bids. The funding bodies no longer existed and Norfolk County Council
had confirmed that they did not want the money back, but the original grant
conditions still applied and so the money had to be spent on similar projects.
It was proposed that the apprentice would be based in the Communities team
initially and would then move to the Marketing & Communications team. There
was money available to fund the post and any additional training or equipment
that might be required.
Councillor Bambridge suggested that the money might be better spent more
generally within the Council, but it was pointed out that the original grants had
been for projects aimed at getting people into work or up-skilling and improving
communications with community groups.
The Executive Member for Community & Environmental Services reminded
Members of a scheme run by the Pride Officer which had given temporary
employment to a group of out-of-work people. One of whom was now a
permanent employee of the Council. She said that she had discussed the
proposals at length with the Executive Member for Communications,
Organisational Performance, Development & Public Protection and also with
the Interim Communications Team Leader.
Councillor Bambridge asked if the money would be better spent in the
community supporting many young people rather than just one.
The Community Services Manager considered that the apprenticeship post
would provide more sustainable value for the money than running a series of
workshops for example. She also confirmed that there would be no additional
costs to the Council.
Councillor Williams noted that during the discussions by the LJCC he had
raised concerns about the apprentice representing the Council in the
community and stressed the need for training to protect the Council’s
reputation.
It was confirmed that the apprentice would be managed by the Communities
team and mentored and trained as any other member of staff on the Council’s
policies and procedures. The job would be mainly office based and any
information for distribution to community groups or to be placed on the
Council’s website would be checked by senior officers before being released.
Councillor Steward was committed to apprenticeships and for transparency she
mentioned her involvement in Getting Kids into Apprenticeships. She wanted
assurance that the apprentice would end up with a good qualification.
The Community Development Manager confirmed that it was intended that the
apprentice would get a recognised qualification. It was proposed to work with
Norwich City College, but there were other colleges that might have appropriate
2

General Purposes Committee
16 April 2014
Action By

courses. There were discussions underway to improve the Council’s digital
communications and the apprentice might need additional training to become
involved in that project if it progressed.
Councillor Clark thought it was a great initiative and asked whether the basic
salary should be higher.
The HR Manager advised that the amount was the National Rate for
apprenticeships.
Councillor Carter was fully in favour of the proposal and pleased that the
employment would be worthwhile and Councillor Borrett also heartily endorsed
it as a very positive step.
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Community & Environmental
Services noted that as the Council no longer had the Voice magazine most of
its publicity came from community based projects and the post would enhance
the Council’s integration with community groups.
RESOLVED that the establishment be increased by 1FTE and the
appointment of an apprentice on a two year fixed term contract, to
support marketing and communication activity on Developing Stronger
Communities and Pride in Breckland, be approved.
17/14 PRIDE IN BRECKLAND (AGENDA ITEM 8)
The Community Development Manager presented the report which sought
approval to increase the establishment by one full time equivalent (FTE) to
appoint a Pride Officer.
The Pride Board wanted to reinvigorate the Pride project and had proposed
that a dedicated officer be appointed using funding accumulated from the
Second Homes Council Tax Grant which had to be used for community
engagement.
The Pride Board had a large amount in its reserve which could not be used as
revenue for the Council. The Pride Officer would focus on Health & Wellbeing
linking in with other projects in the district, such as the Master Gardener Project
which was already underway.
Councillor Borrett asked who sat on the Pride Board and was advised that it
was made up of representatives from the Police, Fire & Rescue, Public Health,
Area Partnerships and various community groups, together with the Leader and
Deputy Leader of the Council.
The Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Community & Environmental
Services said they had tried to make it as all-encompassing as possible and
had recently invited new people to sit on the Board which was completely
independent. She supported the views of the Board.
Councillor Bambridge thought it would be useful if a back-bench Member could
sit on the Board to provide a different perspective. He endorsed the Board and
said that lots of little organisations could be helped by small grants but they
were afraid to apply.
3

General Purposes Committee
16 April 2014
Action By

Membership had been discussed at the last Board and new people had been
invited to replace those that had failed to participate. The grant application
process had also been discussed and the form had been refreshed to make it
easier. It was also planned to hold another round of Participatory Budgeting.
Councillor Williams noted that most of the money had gone to the bigger towns
during the last round of Participatory Budgeting and he was advised that it
would be done differently as lessons had been learned.
Councillor Steward said it was up to Ward Representatives to make their areas
aware that funding was available. She was more concerned that the money
was put to the right use and hoped that the Pride Officer post would be able to
ensure that it was.
Councillor Williams asked about the processes and procedures used by the
Board. He felt it was extremely important that the public could see how
decisions on grant applications were made. He was advised that the Policies
and Procedures were all on the Council’s website. Grant applications were
scored by the Group and those which received enough points were awarded a
grant. Each area or group represented on the Board had one vote. If the
application was for their area or by their group they did not participate in the
voting. The application form made clear the criteria that needed to be met.
The Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Community & Environmental
Services advised that she could sign off grants up to £5,000 that had been
approved by the Board. Larger grants went to Cabinet for sign off.
Councillor Borrett asked if grant applications needed the support of the local
Ward Member and it was confirmed that they did. The first question on the
application form asked if the Ward Member had been informed. If that question
was not answered or the Ward Member had not been made aware the
application was returned.
RESOLVED that an increase to the establishment by 1 FTE and the
creation of a Pride in Breckland Officer post, on a 2 year fixed term
contract, funded by the Second Homes Council Tax Grant received
from Norfolk County Council for community related projects, be
approved.
18/14 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY POLICY STATEMENT (AGENDA ITEM 9)
The HR Manager presented the report which sought approval of the Pay Policy
Statement 2014/15. It was a legal requirement that the Council published the
Statement annually and to include comment on the relationship between the
pay of the Chief Executive and lower paid staff.
RESOLVED that the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 be
adopted.
19/14 PRP SCHEME AND PAY AWARD 2014/15 (AGENDA ITEM 10)
The HR Manager presented the recommendations for the PRP Scheme and
Pay Award. It was clarified that the award was based on the old appraisal
scheme, not the new scheme which had been previously discussed by the
Committee and which took effect from 1 April 2014.
4

General Purposes Committee
16 April 2014
Action By

It was proposed that there would be a basic 1% performance increase to all
staff rated as ‘performing’ and for those rated as over-achieving or exceptional
an additional 0.5% or 1% increase. Those awards would increase the salary
budget by 1.325%.
A couple of small errors were pointed out. In Appendix A the salary ranges
were the figures for the new financial year. In Appendix C the Guidance was
for 2013 figures.
Councillor Clark asked if all staff had the opportunity to overachieve or to be
exceptional and it was confirmed that they did, except for a few cases outlined
in Appendix C.
Councillor Bambridge was concerned that awards to staff at the top of their
grade were not consolidated.
The HR Manager explained that that was to avoid people drifting out of their
grade. However, as the maximum of each pay grade was to be uplifted by 1%
they would not lose out. She agreed that it was a problem but under the Job
Evaluation Scheme each post was rated at a specific grade and if someone
was paid higher than their grade it could lead to an equal pay claim.
Councillor Borrett queried the process as it seemed that the decision had
already been made and he asked what staff thought the amount would be.
The HR Manager advised that the scheme had stood for a number of years, but
it was the percentages that were being agreed. Various options had been put
forward to the Corporate Management Team (CMT). They included the
request from the Union to pay 2% and an option to make no award at all. CMT
had recommended the proposal being considered. The staff had not known the
amount and that was an issue that had been raised at LJCC. It was not
possible to know what money would be available for the pay award until the
budget was set and that didn’t happen until the end of February. However, it
had been agreed that negotiations with the Union should commence in
October.
It was noted that the recommendation from LJCC had been subject to approval
by the Union members. It was confirmed that they had agreed to the proposal
and therefore the first part of the recommendation was redundant. The
recommendation also had the support of the Executive Member.
RESOLVED that:
(1)
(2)

a Basic Performance Increase (BPI) of 1% of salary be
approved;
the following staff consolidated PRP payments, using the ratings
taken from the 2012/13 annual appraisals, be approved:
- Exceptional = 1.0%
- Overachieving = 0/5%
- Performing = 0%

(3)

Pay scales (minimum and maximums) be uplifted by 1.0%; and
5

General Purposes Committee
16 April 2014
Action By

(4)

The agreed process and eligibility guidelines be applied from
2013/14.

20/14 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 11)
It was noted that the date on the Agenda was incorrect. The next meeting
would take place on Wednesday 11 June 2014 at 10.00am in the Norfolk
Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham.

Senior Management Changes (for information)
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Community & Environmental
Services informed Members that the Community Development Manager
(Riana Rudland) had been made Service Manager for both Communities and
Environmental Services across both Councils on a three month trial.
That change released the Interim Environmental Services Manager (Dale
Robinson) to take over as the Interim Business Development Manager
following the departure of Rob Blanden.

The meeting closed at 11.10 am

CHAIRMAN

6

